

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/19/2019 2:05 PM

CASE NO. 52630-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICA JEAN McLEAN (aka WRIGHT), LUKE G. SPRAGUE, and
ZECHARIAH E. SPRAGUE,

PETITIONERS,

v.

THE GORDON AND FRANCES SALES FAMILY TRUST,

RESPONDENTS

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

W. Jeff Davis, WSBA No. 12246
BELL & DAVIS PLLC
526 North Fifth Avenue
Sequim, Washington 98382
(360) 683-1129
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cover Sheet.....i

Table of Contents.....ii,iii

Table of Authorities.....iii,iv

Table of Statutes.....v

Table of Court Rules.....v

I. INTRODUCTION.....1,2

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2,3

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3,13

 A. Overview of Case.....3-5

 B. Procedural History 5-11

 C. Standard of Review.....11-13

V. ARGUMENT.....12-32

 A. RCW 11.96 A.020 Does not give the Trial Court the Ability to Interpret a Trust Abstract to Re-Create Missing Trust Terms.....13-16

 B. The Trial Court Improperly Used the Abstract to Re-Create Missing Trust Terms.....16-19

 C. The Trial Court Had No Authority to Re-Create Missing Trust Provisions.....19-22

 D. The Findings of Fact Are Not Supported by Substantial Evidence and the Findings Do Not Support The Conclusions of Law.....22-32

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| VI. ATTORNEY'S FEES..... | 33 |
| VII. CONCLUSION..... | 34 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary,</i> 1292 (Revised 4 th ed. 1968)..... | 21 |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary,</i> 1294 (Revised 4 th ed. 1968)..... | 22 |
| <i>Casterline v Roberts,</i> 168 Wn App. 376, 284, P.3d 743, 745-746 (2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>Choi v Sung,</i> 154 Wn. App.303, 225 P.3d 425, 431 (2010)..... | 13, 22 |
| <i>Farrell v Mentzer,</i> 102 Wash. 629, 632, 174 P.2D 482 (1918)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hubbell v Ward,</i> 40 Wn2d 779, 246, P.2d 468 (1952)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Button’s Estate,</i> 79 Wn.2d 849, 490 P.2d 731 (1971)..... | 28 |
| <i>In re Det. of LaBelle,</i> 107 Wn.2d 196, 209, 728, P.2d 138 (1986)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Estate of Black</i> 153 Wn.2d 152, 102, P.3d 796, 802 (2004)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Estate of Jones,</i> 152 Wn.2d 1, 8, 93, P.3d 147 (2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Estate of Wimberly,</i> 186 Wn. App. 475, 349, P.3d 11 (2015)..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Involuntary Treatment of A.J.</i> 196 Wn. App. 79, 82, 383, P.3d 536 (2016)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Rathbone v Estate of Rathbone</i> , 190 Wn.2d 332 412 P.3d 1283 (2018)..... | 15,16 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Lutz</i> , 74 Wn App 356, 365, 873 P.2d 566 (1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>Maytown Sand & Gravel LLC v Thurston County</i> , 423 P.3d 223 (2018)..... | 33 |
| <i>Old Nat’l Bank v Campbell</i> , 1 Wn App. 773, 777, 463 P.2d 656 review denied, 78 Wn 2d 992 (1970)..... | 19 |
| <i>Poltz v Tyree</i> , 41 Wn. App. 695, 705, P.2d 1229 (1985)..... | 22, 28 |
| <i>Setterlund v Firestone</i> , 104 Wn 2d 23, 25, 700 P.2d 745 (1985)..... | 19 |
| <i>Shoemake v Ferrer</i> , 143 Wn. App. 819, 182, P.3d 992, 998 (2008)..... | 33 |
| <i>Waits v Hamlin</i> , 55 Wn. App 193, 199, 776 P.2d 1003 (1984)..... | 19 |
| <i>Viking Bank v Firgrove Commons 3, LLC</i> , 183 Wn. App. 706, 334 P.3d 116, 119 (2014)..... | 11 |
| <i>Id</i> , 334, P.3d at 120..... | 11 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 669-70, 15 P.3d 115 (2000)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF STATUTES

RCW 11.68.070.....15

RCW 11.96A.....3

RCW 11.96A.020.....13, 14

RCW 11.96A.030(c).....14

RCW 11.96A.125.....14

RCW 11.96A.150.....33

RCW 11.98.011(1).....10, 29

RCW 11.98.075.....16

RCW 11.98.075(1)(a)-(g).....18, 25

RCW 11.98.075(4).....18

TABLE OF COURT RULES

CR 12(b)(6).....2
